
Oregon          2004 - 2005

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

AmeriCorps:  This year AmeriCorps will provide more than  580 individuals the opportunity to
provide intensive, results-driven service to meet education, environmental, public safety and other
pressing needs in communities across Oregon.  Roughly three-quarters of all AmeriCorps grant funding
goes to the Governor-appointed Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action & Service, which in turn
awards grants to nonprofit groups to respond to local needs.  Most of the remainder of the grant funding
is distributed by the Corporation directly to multi-state and national organizations through a competitive
grants process.  Other individuals will serve through AmeriCorps*VISTA, whose members help bring
individuals and communities out of poverty by serving full-time to fight illiteracy, improve health services,
create businesses and increase housing opportunities, and AmeriCorps*NCCC (National Civilian
Community Corps), a 10-month, full time residential program for men and women between the ages of
18 and 24.   In exchange for their service, AmeriCorps members earn an education award of up to
$4,725 that can be used to pay for college or to pay back qualified student loans.  Since 1994, more than
5,300 Oregon residents have qualified for Americorps Education Awards totaling more than
$17,900,000. 

Learn and Serve America:  Learn and Serve America provides grants to schools, colleges,
and nonprofit groups to support efforts to engage more than  21,000 Oregon students in community
service linked to academic achievement and the development of civic skills.  This type of learning, called
service learning, improves communities while preparing young people for a lifetime of responsible
citizenship.  In addition to providing grants, Learn and Serve America serves as a resource on service
and service-learning to teachers, faculty members, schools, and community groups.

Meeting community needs in Oregon. More than  32,000 people of all ages and backgrounds are helping to
meet local needs, strengthen communities, and increase civic engagement through 96 national service projects across
Oregon. Serving with national and local nonprofits, schools, faith-based organizations and other groups, these citizens tutor
and mentor children, coordinate after-school programs, build homes, conduct neighborhood patrols, restore the
environment, respond to disasters, build nonprofit capacity and recruit and manage volunteers.  This year, the Corporation
for National and Community Service will commit more than  $10,400,000 to support Oregon communities through three
national service initiatives: 

Senior Corps:  More than  9,800 seniors in Oregon contribute their time and talents in one of three
Senior Corps programs.  Foster Grandparents serve one-on-one as tutors and mentors to more than
7,600 young people who have special needs.  Senior Companions help more than  1,800 homebound
seniors and other adults maintain independence in their own homes.  Retired and Senior Volunteer
Program (RSVP) volunteers conduct safety patrols for local police departments, participate in
environmental projects, tutor and mentor youth, respond to natural disasters, and provide other services
through more than  1,100 groups across Oregon.

Together with the USA Freedom Corps, the Corporation for National and Community Service is working to build a
culture of citizenship, service, and responsibility in America.  To learn more about the Corporation or any of its programs,
visit www.nationalservice.gov or call 202-606-5000 or TTY 202-565-2799.



Oregon At a Glance

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of May 3, 2005 

66          586    $4,009,637

AmeriCorps*State (Competitive)
AmeriCorps*State (Formula)
AmeriCorps*National
AmeriCorps*VISTA
AmeriCorps*NCCC
Education Awards Program (National)

AmeriCorps
3
5
8

25
13
12

Program Sites

          85
         147
         148
         115

N/A
          91

Participants 
     $991,949
   $1,149,350
     $599,938
   $1,258,240

N/A
      $10,160

Program
Funding

AmeriCorps Total

 27        9,859    $3,375,023

Foster Grandparent Program
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program
Senior Companion Program

Senior Corps
 6

 15
 6

Projects

         520
       9,073
         266

   $1,607,824
     $992,757
     $774,442

Program
Funding

This figure represents the maximum potential value of AmeriCorps Education Awards that can be earned by AmeriCorps members
serving in Oregon. The award can be used in any state to pay for college, graduate school, vocational training, or to pay back
student loans.  The education award total is included in total Corporation funding.

Oregon is served by the AmeriCorps*NCCC campus located in McClellan, California.  
In the past year,  AmeriCorps*NCCC teams have served on projects in Astoria, Dallas, Hillsboro, Otis, Portland and Sandy.

1

1

2

This figure represents the number of awarded positions available to be filled in the 2004 - 2005 program year.  For AmeriCorps*VISTA
and the Education Awards Program, this represents the actual number of AmeriCorps members in active service.

Participants

 2       21,871      $622,144

K-12 School-Based
K-12 Community-Based
Higher Education

Learn and Serve America
 1
 

 1

Grantees
      16,133
         280
       5,458

Participants

     $222,162
N/A

     $399,982

Program
Funding

Learn and Serve America Total

Program Totals  96       32,316    $8,605,121

          16
           1
          13

 30

     $378,000
     $533,925
     $279,366
     $543,375

N/A
     $120,015
   $1,854,681

Youth Take Action (Next Generation Grant)

Special Initiatives
     $245,882

Program
Funding

Special Initiatives Total 1 N/A      $245,882

3

2
Education

 Award 

3

Disability Outreach
Program Development & Technical Assistance
State Commission Administration

Administrative Funds
      $37,534
      $91,000

     $223,901
N/A      $352,435

Program
Funding

   $1,854,681

Total Corporation Funding (including AmeriCorps Education Awards)   $10,459,802

Senior Corps Total

Administrative Funds Total

Subgrantees



Senior Corps in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

Albany

Bend

Coos Bay

Corvallis

Eugene

Gold Beach

Grants Pass

King City

Medford

Medford

Newport

Newport

Oak Grove

Oregon City

Pendleton

Pendleton

Pendleton

Primary City

Linn Benton County RSVP

Deschutes County RSVP

Coos County RSVP/Southwestern

Children's Farm Home FGP

SCP of Lane County

Curry County Or RSVP

Josephine County RSVP

Washington County Or RSVP

FGP of Southern Oregon

Jackson County RSVP

RSVP of Lincoln County

Samaritan Pacific Health Services SCP

Clackamas County RSVP

Clackamas County SCP

Eastern Oregon RSVP

EOCONO FGP

EOCONO SCP

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

Senior Companion Program

Program TypeNumber of 
Participants

         779

         218

         570

          66

          99

         343

       1,079

         487

         120

         750

         400

          37

         800

          31

         508

         114

          46

Program Name
Sponsor Organization (if different)

Linn Benton Community College

St Charles Medical Ctr

Southwestern Oregon Community
College/RSVP

Trillium Family Services

Lane Community College

Curry County Bd of Commissioners

3 Rivers Community Hospital

Lutheran Community Services Northwest

Rogue Valley Manor Community Serv

Rogue Valley Manor Community Serv

Lincoln Council on Aging

Samaritan Pacific Health Services

Clackamas County Social Svcs

Clackamas County Social Svcs

East Central Oregon Cap

St Anthony Hospital

St Anthony Hospital



Senior Corps in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

Portland

Portland

Portland

Roseburg

Roseburg

Roseburg

Salem

Springfield

St Helens

Woodburn

Primary City

Multnomah County RSVP

Multnomah/Wa Cos SCP

Tri-County Area FGP

Douglas County FGP

Douglas County SCP

Roseburg/Douglas RSVP

Mid-Willamette Valley FGP

RSVP of Lane County

Columbia County Or RSVP

Marion County RSVP

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

Foster Grandparent Program

Foster Grandparent Program

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

Program TypeNumber of 
Participants

         508

          12

         101

          42

          41

         471

          77

         730

         605

         825

Total Number of Senior Corps Volunteers        9,859

Program Name
Sponsor Organization (if different)

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Douglas Co Hlth & Social Svcs

Douglas Co Hlth & Social Svcs

Douglas Co Hlth & Social Svcs

State of Oregon/Department of Human Services

United Way of Lane County

Columbia River Fire and Rescue

City of Woodburn



AmeriCorps in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Habitat for Humanity Western States Regional
Support Center

Habitat for Humanity Western States Regional
Support Center

Mountain States Region Habitat For Humanity

Volunteers in Medicine

Oregon Child Development Coalition

Corvallis Parks and Recreation

National Association of Service & Conservation
Corps

Northwest Youth Corps - OR

Oregon Student Assistance Commission

University of Oregon (this new account/EIN for use
after 5/1/03)

Forest Grove School District

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Youth Service Opportunities Project-Boys and Girls
Clubs of Albany

Youth Service Opportunities Project-Community
After-School Program

Youth Service Opportunities Project-Mennonite
Village

Habitat for Humanity

Habitat for Humanity International

Habitat for Humanity Western States

Habitat for Humanity Western States RSC

Habitat for Humanity (Multi State)

Clinic of the Cascades

Oregon HIPPYCorps Initiative

YVC of Corvallis

Northwest Youth Corps

Helping Youth Learn

ASPIRE Oregon

Resource Assistance for Rural Environments (RARE)
Program

Volunteers In Medicine Clinic (Eugene)

Partnerships for Student Achievement

Program Name

           1

           1

           1

           7

          10

           2

           2

           6

           1

           9

           2

          47

          57

          40

          15

           2

          25

# of
Members

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*National

AmeriCorps*National

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps*State

AmeriCorps*State

AmeriCorps*State

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*State

Program Type

Albany

Albany

Albany

Bend

Bend

Bend

Bend

Bend

Bend

Cornelius

Corvallis

Eugene

Eugene

Eugene

Eugene

Eugene

Forest Grove

Primary City



AmeriCorps in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

Community Services Consortium

Western Washington University - WA Campus
Compact

Neskowin Coast Foundation

African American Health Coaltion

American Red Cross

Camp Fire USA

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Housing Authority of Portland

Lutheran Community Services Northwest

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Metropolitan Family Service - Portland

Oregon Childrens Foundation

Oregon Commission for Women

Sponsor Organization (if different)

YouthBuild Lebanon, OR

Linfield College

Sitka Center for Art and Ecology

African American Health Coalition

Oregon Trail Chapter

Caldera

Camp Fire USA, Portland Council

Lasallian Volunteers-De La Salle North Catholic High
School

PACE - DeLaSalle North Catholic

City of Portland, Office of Sustainable Development

Friends of the Children

Early Literacy Program

Citizenship AmeriCorps

Experience Corps - Portland

Metropolitan Family Service

Native American Youth Association

Start Making A Reader Today (SMART)

Communities in Partnership to Stop Violence Against
Women an

Oregon Food Bank

Program Name

          16

           4

           1

           1

          15

           1

           7

           2

           1

           1

           4

           5

           4

          36

           4

           2

           5

          25

          14

# of
Members

AmeriCorps*National

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*State

AmeriCorps*National

AmeriCorps*National

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*State

AmeriCorps*VISTA

Program Type

Lebanon

McMinniville

Otis

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Primary City



AmeriCorps in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

         586Total Number of AmeriCorps Members

Oregon Microenterprise Network

Oregon Trail Chapter - American Red Cross

Portland YouthBuilders

Sisters of the Road, Inc.

The Environmental Middle School

Western Washington University - WA Campus
Compact

Western Washington University - WA Campus
Compact

Umpqua Community Action Network

Marion County

Oregon Department of Human Services

Research Foundation of SUNY - Oneonta

Western Washington University - WA Campus
Compact

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Community Partners For Affordable Housing

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Oregon Microenterprise Network (OMEN)

Oregon State Service Corps

YouthBuild Portland, OR

Sisters of the Road

Sunnyside Environmental School

Transition Projects

PSU

Portland Community College

UCAN

Marion County Department of Children and Families

AmeriCorps RAPP (Reducing Adolescent Pregnancy
Partnership)

Chemeketa Community College Assistance Migrant
Program

Willamette University

PACE - St. Anthony School

Community Partners For Affordable Housin

Program Name

           8

          45

          81

           1

           3

           1

           7

          19

          14

           2

          20

           5

           1

           2

           1

# of
Members

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*State

AmeriCorps*National

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*VISTA

AmeriCorps*State

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps*VISTA

Program Type

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Roseburg

Salem

Salem

Salem

Salem

Tigard

Tigard

Notes:

Primary City



Learn and Serve America in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

Primary City Sponsor Organization  (if different)
Program Name Number of

Participants    Program Type

Amity

Ashland

Astoria

Bend

Condon

Corvallis

Corvallis

Eddyville

Falls City

Forest Grove

Hebo

Hillsboro

La Grande

Milton Freewater

Pendleton

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Powers

Salem

Salem

Springfield

Tillamook

Ukiah

Woodburn

Portland State University

Oregon Department of Education

Amity School District

Southern Oregon University

Astoria School District No.1C

Oregon State University - Cascades Campus

Condon School District

Corvallis School District 509J

Oregon State University

Eddyville Charter School

Falls City School District

Pacific University

Nestucca Valley School District

Northwest Regional ESD

Eastern Oregon University

Milton Freewater Unified SD #7

Umatilla-Morrow ESD

Lewis & Clark College

Portland Community College

Portland Public Schools

OR Civic Solutions: Statewide Partnerships for
Public Servic

University of Portland

Powers School District

LSA School-Based Formula Program

Willamette Education Service District-Mid
Willamette Education Consortium
Springfield Public School

Tillamook School District #9

Ukiah School District

Woodburn School District

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 Community-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Notes:

         879

         276

       2,256

         307

         194

       7,293

       1,015

         100

         195

         415

         649

       3,075

       1,412

         124

         300

         252

         221

         300

       1,560

         146

         300

         131

         280

          53

         138

      21,871Total Number of Learn and Serve Participants

Presidential Freedom Scholarships:  Two students from the junior or senior class in each high school in the 
United States may receive a $1000 college scholarship for outstanding leadership in service to community. 
This is a matching scholarship: $500 is provided by a local organization such as the PTA or Kiwanis and $500 
is provided by Learn and Serve America.  Since 2000, more than 594 Oregon students have received these
scholarships.



Learn and Serve America in Oregon

Information on the 2004 - 2005 program year current as of April 29, 2005

If no participants are shown, either the grant is for planning or technical assistance, or enrollment data was not available at the
time of printing, or the organization listed is the primary grantee and the participants are listed by its subgrantees.



Contacts
Oregon

Oregon State Office
2010 Lloyd Center
Portland, OR 97232

(503) 231-2103 (503) 231-2106
SWittenberg@cns.gov

Western Region - Sacramento, CA
3427 Laurel Street
McClellan, CA 95652-1014

619-523-2651 619-523-2658

Marilyn D. Walster

255 Capitol Street, NE
Salem, OR 97310-1300

(503) 378-3600 (503) 378-5156 
salam.noor@state.or.us

CNCS Headquarters
1201 New York Avenue NW, Rm 9314
Washington, DC 20525

202-606-5000x205 202-565-2743
enash@cns.gov

1600 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 850
Portland, OR 97201-5535

(503) 725-5903 (503) 725-8335 
info@oregonvolunteers.org

Kathleen Joy

Elson Nash

Sara Wittenberg

Keith Caudle

Oregon Department of Education

Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action & Service

For more information about AmeriCorps and Community-based Learn and Serve programs, contact:

For more information about AmeriCorps*VISTA and Senior Corps programs, contact:

For more information about Learn and Serve America Higher Education programs, contact:

For more information about AmeriCorps*NCCC efforts, contact the regional campus:

For more information about Learn and Serve America School Based K-12 programs,contact:

Phone: Fax:

Phone: Fax:

Phone: Fax:

Phone: Fax:

Phone: Fax:

For further information, please visit www.nationalservice.org


